used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  The long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was determined using a building block method in which best-estimate ranges
of expected future real rates of return are developed.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the City’s pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1 percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
6.25% Rate 7.25% 8.25%

Net pension liability - police 41,485,624$   27,587,990$   16,211,653$
Net pension liability - fire 65,133,516   50,702,441   38,804,794

CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2019

77

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Policemen’s Pension Plan (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2018, Policemen's Plan 103,915,509$   73,578,572$   30,336,937$

Changes for the Year:
   Service Cost 1,246,188   1,246,188
   Interest 7,414,983   7,414,983
   Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (2,039,638)   (2,039,638)
   Changes of Assumptions 1,029,570   1,029,570
   Contributions - Employer 4,647,573   (4,647,573)
   Contributions - Employees 437,037   (437,037)
   Net Investment Income 5,380,521   (5,380,521)
   Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Member Contributions (5,874,934)   (5,874,934)   -
   Plan Administrative Expenses (65,081)   65,081
   Net Changes 1,776,169   4,525,116   (2,748,947)

Balances at June 30, 2019, Policemen's Plan 105,691,678$   78,103,688$   27,587,990$

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Firemen’s Pension Plan (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2018, Firemen’s Plan 109,316,065$   59,334,972$   49,981,093$

Changes for the Year:
   Service Cost 1,562,372   1,562,372
   Interest 7,812,009   7,812,009
   Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (267,625)   (267,625)
   Changes of Assumptions 1,167,567   1,167,567
   Contributions - Employer 6,383,436   (6,383,436)
   Contributions - Employees 612,901   (612,901)
   Net Investment Income 2,608,401   (2,608,401)
   Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Member Contributions (6,364,551)   (6,364,551)   -
   Plan Administrative Expenses (51,763)   51,763
   Net Changes 3,909,772   3,188,424   721,348

Balances at June 30, 2019, Firemen’s Plan 113,225,837$   62,523,396$   50,702,441$

CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2019

78

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the City recognized pension expense of $3,355,436 and $5,634,979
for the Police and Fire Plans, respectively.  The City reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Police Pension Plan:
   Difference between expected and actual
   experience 304,438$   (1,827,296)$
   Difference between expected and actual
   earnings on pension plan investments (2,577,109)